companies in the Memphis area (Comtrak Logistics, Inc., Intermodal Cartage Group, and 

Express America Trucking, Inc.) participated in the study and collected data from their company 

drivers and also from the allied independent owner operators who participate in intermodal 

deliveries. A total of one hundred fifteen (115) questionnaires were returned (20 from Express 

America,  43 from Comtrak, and 52 from IMCG) and the results were coded into PSPP (a GNU 

license implementation of the SPSS architecture) and analyzed.  

Some of the descriptive statistics were of note upon initial review of the data.